

Nos. 08-7412, 08-7621

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Terrance Jamar Graham,

*Petitioner,*

v.

State of Florida,

*Respondent.*

Joe Harris Sullivan,

*Petitioner,*

v.

State of Florida,

*Respondent.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to  
the First District Court of Appeal of Florida**

---

**BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS  
LEGAL CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Paula D. Pearlman  
Carly J. Munson  
Disability Rights Legal  
Center  
919 Albany St.  
Los Angeles, CA 90015  
(213) 736-1031

Neil M. Soltman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mayer Brown LLP  
350 South Grand Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-9500

Additional counsel listed inside front cover

---

Donald M. Falk  
Mayer Brown LLP  
Two Palo Alto Square  
3000 El Camino Real  
Palo Alto, CA 94306  
(650) 331-2000

Brian J. Wong  
Mayer Brown LLP  
1909 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Life Without Parole Is An Unconstitutionally Disproportionate Punishment Because Juveniles Are Less Morally Culpable.....	6
B. The High Prevalence Of Disabilities Among Juvenile Offenders Makes Judicial Assessment Of Their Culpability Insufficiently Reliable To Support Irrevocable Punishment.....	8
1. Juveniles With Disabilities Are Disproportionately Affected By The Criminal Justice System.....	9
2. Sporadic Recognition Of Juvenile Disability Further Impedes The Reliable Assessment Of Juvenile Culpability. ....	12
3. Juveniles With Disabilities Are Systematically Disadvantaged In Their Dealings With The Criminal Justice System.....	15
C. The Presence Of Disability Exacerbates The Unconstitutional Disproportionality Of Juvenile Life-Without-Parole Sentences. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	18
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	16, 22
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	6
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	18
<i>Green v. Johnson</i> ,	
513 F. Supp. 965 (D. Mass. 1981).....	21
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> ,	
487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	3, 5, 6, 7
 <b>STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A) .....	21
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(11)(C).....	21
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3) .....	14
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 985.56(1) .....	5
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
ABA Juvenile Justice Center, <i>Special Ed Kids</i> <i>In The Justice System: How To Recognize</i> <i>and Treat Young People with Disabilities</i> <i>that Compromise Their Ability To</i> <i>Comprehend, Learn, and Behave</i> (Lourdes M. Rosado ed., 2000) .....	11
Norman Brier, <i>The Relationship Between</i> <i>Learning Disability and Delinquency: A</i> <i>Review and Reappraisal</i> , 22 J. Learning Disabilities 546 (1989) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Margaret A. Bowring & Maria Kovacs, <i>Difficulties in Diagnosing Manic Disorders Among Children and Adolescents</i> , 31 J. Am. Acad. Child. Adolescent Psych. 611 (1992).....	13
Gabrielle A. Carlson, <i>The Challenge of Diagnosing Depression in Childhood and Adolescence</i> , 61 J. Affective Disorders 3 (2000).....	13
Judith Cockram, <i>Justice or Differential Treatment? Sentencing of Offenders with an Intellectual Disability</i> , 30 J. Intell. & Dev. Disability 3 (2005).....	19
Rani A. Desai et al., <i>Mental Health Care in Juvenile Detention Facilities: A Review</i> , 34 J. Am. Acad. Psych. & Law 204 (2006) .....	13, 20
Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891 (2004).....	16, 17
James W. Ellis & Ruth A. Luckasson, <i>Mentally Retarded Criminal Defendants</i> , 53 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 414 (1985).....	17
Seena Fazel et al., <i>Mental Disorders Among Adolescents in Juvenile Detention and Correctional Facilities: A Systematic Review and Metaregression Analysis of 25 Surveys</i> , 47 J. Am. Acad. Child Adolescent Psych. 1010 (2008).....	9, 15
Barry C. Feld. <i>A Slower Form of Death: Implications of Roper v. Simmons for Juveniles Sentenced to Life Without Parole</i> , 22 ND J.L. Ethics & Pub Pol'y 9 (2008).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Christopher B. Forrest et al., <i>The Health Profile of Incarcerated Male Youths</i> , 105 <i>Pediatrics</i> 286 (2000).....	9
Carolyn G. Grande, <i>Delinquency: The Learning Disabled Student's Reaction to Academic School Failure?</i> , 23 <i>Adolescence</i> 209 (1988).....	11
Paul E. Greenbaum, <i>Service Use Among Adolescents With Comorbid Mental Health and Substance Use Disorders</i> , available at <a href="http://www.drugabuse.gov/meetings/childhood/Commissioned/Greenbaum/Greenbaum.pdf">http://www.drugabuse.gov/meetings/childhood/Commissioned/Greenbaum/Greenbaum.pdf</a> .....	20
Thomas Grisso, <i>Juveniles' Capacities to Waive Miranda Rights: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 68 <i>Calif. L. Rev.</i> 1134 (1980) .....	17
Thomas Grisso et al., <i>Juveniles' Competence to Stand Trial: A Comparison of Adolescents' and Adults' Capacities as Trial Defendants</i> , 23 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 333 (2003).....	15, 16, 17, 18
Thomas Grisso, <i>The Competence of Adolescents as Trial Defendants</i> , 3 <i>Psychol. Pub. Pol'y &amp; L.</i> 3 (1997).....	17, 19
Bonnie L. Halpern-Felsher & Elizabeth Cauffman, <i>Costs and Benefits of a Decision: Decision-making Competence in Adolescents and Adults</i> , 22 <i>J. Applied Dev. Psych.</i> 257 (2001).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Lindsay M. Hayes, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Juvenile Suicide in Confinement: A National Survey</i> (2009) .....	20, 22
Human Rights Watch, <i>Thrown Away</i> (2005), available at <a href="http://www.hrw.org/reports/2005/us0205/us0205.pdf">http://www.hrw.org/reports/2005/us0205/us0205.pdf</a> .....	21
Human Rights Watch, <i>When I Die, They’ll Send Me Home: Youth Sentenced to Life without Parole in California</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.hrw.org/reports/2008/us0108/us0108web.pdf">http://www.hrw.org/reports/2008/us0108/us0108web.pdf</a> .....	19, 21
Illinois Coalition for the Fair Sentencing of Children, <i>Categorically Less Culpable: Children Sentenced to Life Without Possibility of Parole in Illinois</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.law.northwestern.edu/cfjc/jlwop/JLWOP_Report.pdf">http://www.law.northwestern.edu/cfjc/jlwop/JLWOP_Report.pdf</a> .....	21
Lisa H. Jaycox et al., <i>Mental Health and Medical Problems and Service Use Among Adolescent Substance Users</i> , 42 J. Am. Acad. Child Adolescent Psych. 701 (2003) .....	13
Matthew B. Johnson & Ronald C. Hunt, <i>The Psycholegal Interface in Juvenile Assessment of Miranda</i> , 18 Am. J. Forensic Psychol. 17 (2000) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Alan E. Kazdin, <i>Adolescent Development, Mental Disorders, and Decision Making of Delinquent Youths</i> , in <i>Youth on Trial: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice</i> (Thomas Grisso & Robert G. Schwartz eds., 2000) .....	7
Reed Larson et al., <i>Mood Variability and the Psychosocial Adjustment of Adolescents</i> , 9 <i>J. Youth &amp; Adolescence</i> 469 (1980) .....	6
Peter E. Leone et al., <i>Understanding the Over Representation of Youths with Disabilities in Juvenile Detention</i> , 3 <i>D.C.L. Rev.</i> 389 (1995) .....	14
Daniel P. Mears & Laudan Y. Aron, Urban Institute Justice Policy Center, <i>Addressing The Needs of Youth With Disabilities in the Juvenile Justice System: The Current State of Knowledge</i> (2003) .....	11, 14
Candice L. Odgers et al., <i>Misdiagnosing the Problem: Mental Health Profiles of Incarcerated Juveniles</i> , 14 <i>Can. Child Adolescent Psych. Rev.</i> 26 (2005) .....	9, 10
Su-chin Serene Olin & Kimberly Hoagwood, <i>The Surgeon General's National Action Agenda on Children's Mental Health</i> , 4 <i>Current Psych. Rpts.</i> 101 (2002) .....	14
Joan Petersilia, California Policy Research Center Report Series, <i>Doing Justice? Criminal Offenders with Developmental Disabilities</i> (2000) .....	18, 19



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Andres J. Pumariiega et al., <i>Utilization of Mental Health Services in a Tri-Ethnic Sample of Adolescents</i> , 34 <i>Cmty. Mental Health J.</i> 145 (1998).....	14
Mary M. Quinn et al., <i>Youth with Disabilities in Juvenile Corrections: A National Survey</i> , 71 <i>Exceptional Children</i> 339 (2005).....	10, 11
Allison D. Redlich & Gail S. Goodman, <i>Taking Responsibility for an Act Not Committed: The Influence of Age and Suggestibility</i> , 27 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 141 (2003) .....	17
Eileen P. Ryan & Richard E. Redding, <i>A Review of Mood Disorders Among Juvenile Offenders</i> , 55 <i>Psych. Servs.</i> 1397 (2004) .....	22
Jay A. Sevin et al., <i>Psychiatric Disorders in Adolescents with Developmental Disabilities: Longitudinal Data on Diagnostic Disagreement in 150 Clients</i> , 34 <i>Child Psych. &amp; Hum. Dev.</i> 147 (2003) .....	12
Laurence Steinberg & Robert G. Schwartz, <i>Developmental Psychology Goes to Court</i> , in <i>Youth on Trial: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice</i> (Thomas Grisso & Robert G. Schwartz eds., 2000) .....	7
Deborah Shelton, <i>Emotional Disorders in Young Offenders</i> , 33 <i>J. of Nursing Scholarship</i> 259 (2001).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Jennie L. Shufelt & Joseph J. Cocozza, Nat'l Ctr. For Mental Health And Juvenile Justice, <i>Youth With Mental Health Disorders In The Juvenile Justice System: Results From A Multi-State Prevalence Study</i> (2006) .....	10, 13
Linda A. Teplin et al., <i>Psychiatric Disorders in Youth in Juvenile Detention</i> , 59 <i>Archives Gen. Psych.</i> 1133 (2002).....	10
Joseph B. Tulman, <i>Disability and Delinquency: How Failures to Identify, Accommodate, and Serve Youth with Education-Related Disabilities Leads to Their Disproportionate Representation in the Delinquency System</i> , 3 <i>Whittier J. Child &amp; Fam. Advoc.</i> 3 (2003).....	14, 18, 19
Gail A. Wasserman et al., U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, <i>Juvenile Justice Bulletin, Assessing the Mental Health Status of Youth in Juvenile Justice Settings</i> (2004).....	15
Jennifer Wood et al., <i>An Examination of the Relationships Between Violence Exposure, Posttraumatic Stress Symptomatology, and Delinquent Activity: An "Ecopathological" Model of Delinquent Behavior Among Incarcerated Adolescents</i> , 6 <i>J. Aggression, Maltreatment &amp; Trauma</i> 127 (2002).....	20
Tamara Zenz & George Langelett, <i>Special Education in Wisconsin's Juvenile Detention System</i> , 55 <i>J. Corr. Educ.</i> 60 (2004).....	11
